

No. 17-1333

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**ALEXANDRA SIMS**

*Appellant-Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY**

*Appellee-Respondent.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT-RESPONDENT ALEXANDRA SIMS**

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
CASE No. 4:13CV-00371-JLH

---

Amy R. Bach, Esq.  
Daniel R. Wade, Esq.  
United Policyholders  
381 Bush Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Kevin P. Green, Mo Bar # 63497  
Katie A Hubbard, Mo Bar # 63513  
Goldenberg Heller & Antognoli, P.C.  
2227 South State Route 157  
Edwardsville, Illinois 62025

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders (“UP”) respectfully moves for leave of Court to file the attached brief in support of Appellant Alexandra Sims. In support of this motion, UP states:

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT .....6

**I. The District Court Improperly Narrowed Arkansas Bad Faith Law by  
Requiring an Insurance Company’s Affirmative Conduct to be Malicious**

**II. Summarily Dismissing Appellant’s Claim When Triable Issues of  
Material Fact Remained Improperly Conflated the Role of Judge and Jury**

**III. An Insurance Company’s Failure to Conduct a Reasonable  
Investigation of its Policyholders Claims Can Be Evidence of Bad Faith**

**IV. The Court Erred In Excluding Evidence of Appellee Disregarding Its  
Own Policies In A Bad Faith Effort To Avoid Liability**

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Arkansas Cases**

*Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Broadway Arms Corp.*, 281 Ark. 128, 664 S.W.2d 463 (1984).....6,7,8,10

*Edgin v. Central United Life Ins. Co.* 2013, Ark. App. 233, 3, 2013 WL 1456687 (Ark.App.), 2. ....11

*Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hardin*, 233 Ark. 1011, 351 S.W.2d 153 (1961).....12

*Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Arkansas v. Running M Farms, Inc.*, 366 Ark. 480 237 S.W.3d 32 (2006).....11

*Findley v. Time Ins. Co.*, 264 Ark. 647, 573 S.W.2d 908 (1978).....5, 11

*Cincinnati Life Ins. Co. v. Mickels*, 85 Ark. App. 188, 148 S.W.3d 768 (2004).....7

*Reynolds v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 313 Ark. 145, 852 S.W.2d 799 (1993).....11

*Selmon v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*, 372 Ark. 420, 277 S.W.3d 202 (2008).....10

**State Cases**

*Anderson v. Continental Ins. Co.* 85 Wis.2d 675, 271 N.W.2d 368, 376-77 (1978).....7, 8, 9, 11

*Beeman v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield*, No. 59, 1988 WL 102757 at 2, 3-4.....13

*Chavers v. National Security Fire & Cas. Co.* 405 So.2d 1 (Ala. 1981).....14

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman* 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....3

*Gulf Atlantic Life Ins. Co. v. Barnes*, 405 So.2d 916 (Ala. 1981).....14

<i>Grange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Trude</i> 151 S.W.3d 803 (Ky. 2004).....	17
<i>Hillman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 855 P.2d 1321 (Alaska 1993).....	16
<i>Larson v. Anchor Casualty Company</i> 249 Minn. 339, 82 N.W.2d 376 (1957).....	13
<i>Powers v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n.</i> 114 Nev. 690, 962 P.2d 596 (1998), <u>opn. modified on denial of reh'g</u> , 115 Nev. 38, 979 P.2d 1286 (1999).....	15
<i>Radio Taxi Service, Inc. v. Lincoln Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 31 N.J. 299, 157 A.2d 319 (1960).....	13
<i>Standard Plan, Inc. v. Tucker</i> 582 So.2d 1024 (Ala. 1991).....	14

### **Eighth Circuit Cases**

<i>Medical Liability Mut. Ins. Co. v. Alan Curtis LLC.</i> 519 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Bowman v. Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. R. Co.</i> 184 F. 697 (8th Cir. 1910).....	9
<i>Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> 312 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Arp v. AON/Combined Ins. Co.</i> 300 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Helmbolt v. LeMars Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 404 N.W.2d 55 (S.D. 1987).....	15
<i>Hammonds v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> 501 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Ace v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> 139 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>as amended on reh'g</u> (Mar. 12, 1998).....	16
<i>Cf. Weese v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> 879 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Helmbolt v. LeMars Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 404 N.W.2d 55 (S.D. 1987).....	15
<i>Massey v. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> 986 F.2d 1428 (10th Cir. 1993).....	16

*Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.* 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....2

### **U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty t, Inc.* 477 U.S. 242 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....9

*Baylis v. Travellers’ Ins. Co.* 113 U.S. 316, 5 S. Ct. 494, 428 L. Ed. 989  
(1885).....9

*Cal. State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney* 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....3

*O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.* 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....4

*Osborn v. Ozlin* 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....4

*Prudential Ins. Co. V. Benjamin* 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....3

*Robertson v. California* 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....3

*United States. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n* 322 U.S. 533, 540 (1944).....3

### **Federal Court Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....vi

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
56(a).....6, 7

### **Other Authorities**

*Alexandra Sims v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company*  
4:13CV00371 JLH, Doc. 31, April 30, 2014.....5

Bruce J. Ennis, *Effective Amicus Briefs*, 33 CATH. U. L. REV. (1984)).....iv, 2

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (6th ed.  
1986).....iv, xiv, 2
